SIGNED this 30th day of January, 2007.



Ronald B. King United States Chief Bankruptcy Judge

Larry E. Kelly
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Leif M. Clark United States Bankruptcy Judge

Frank R. Monroe United States Bankruptcy Judge

United States Bankruptcy Court

Western District of Texas

In re	admin. Order No. 07-03
CECILIA JASSO	

ORDER OF COMMENDATION REGARDING THE SERVICE OF CECILIA T. JASSO TO THE COURT

Cecilia T. Jasso, judicial assistant to the Honorable Leif M. Clark, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge for the Western District of Texas, and formerly judicial assistant to the Honorable Larry E. Kelly, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge for the Western District of Texas, is leaving the service of the court on February 2, 2007, after 43 years of service to the United States, and 20 years of service to this court. It is the consensus of the court that Ms. Jasso be formally commended for her exemplary service to the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Texas.

Ms. Jasso commenced her service to this court on October 2, 1986, as judicial assistant to Judge Kelly. She had previously served as judicial assistant to the Honorable George E. Cire, U.S. District Judge for the Southern District of Texas, and to the Honorable John R. Brown, Chief Judge

for the Fifth U.S. Court of Appeals, in Houston, Texas. Previous to her service to the court, she served with the United States Attorney for the Southern District of Texas in Houston. Throughout her tenure, her service has been marked by her devotion to duty, loyalty, attention to detail, excellence in the quality of her work, and great and genuine warmth toward all with whom she has worked. She has made long and enduring friendships wherever she has worked.

Her longest single tenure has been as judicial assistant to Judge Clark, where she took on the myriad tasks of maintaining a smooth-running office, working with and training young law clerks in the ways of the court and the etiquette of chambers, managing the often challenging travel, speaking, and teaching schedule of her judge, and keeping the suspense docket current. Throughout, she has been an invaluable, loyal, and capable member of Judge Clark's chambers, and leaves her position not simply as an employee, but as a colleague and friend.

It is thus the order of the court that Ms. Jasso be commended for her service, and that a true copy of this order be entered and maintained on the docket of this court. It is SO ORDERED.